Verizon New England Inc.

## 15. Service Packages

### 15.15 Regional Essentials

#### 15.15.2 Application of Rates and Charges

- **D. Bundle Discount** A customer is eligible to receive a monthly discount on Regional Essentials when the customer also subscribes to an unlimited long distance calling plan and the following products:
  - Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3M package). Verizon Broadband Up to 3M package refers to a specific Verizon offering that offers a maximum speed of 3M and does not refer to other products that offer lower maximum speeds.
  - DIRECTV® (Total Choice or Higher)
  - Verizon Online Broadband (Up to 3M package) and DIRECTV® (Total Choice or Higher)
- 1. The discount provided will expire 12 months from the date it is implemented on a customer's account. At the end of the 12 months, regular rates apply. Each product must be purchased through or billed by Verizon NH.
- 2. Qualifying unlimited long distance calling plans must be consistent with the Plan O Service Unlimited as found in the Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Long Distance Posted Rates. Terms and Conditions.
- E. FiOS Bundle Discount A customer is eligible to receive a monthly discount on Regional Essentials when the customer also subscribes to an unlimited long distance calling plan plus the following FiOS products with a 12 or 24 month commitment:
  - FiOS Internet (packages of less than 30M download speed)
- Depending on the length of the commitment, the applicable FiOS bundle discount will expire 12 or 24 months from the date it is implemented on a customer's account. Discontinuance of any one of the services listed above will result in immediate termination of the discount. Each product must be purchased through or billed by Verizon NH.
- 2. At the conclusion of the 12 or 24-month term, the customer's FiOS Bundle Discount will be renewed, at the rates specified in the corresponding Rate Attachment in Part M of this Tariff.
- 3. Qualifying unlimited long distance calling plans must be consistent with the Plan O Service Unlimited as found in the Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc D/B/A Verizon Long Distance Posted Rates, Terms and Conditions.

John F. Nestor III Vice President-NH (N)

(N)

(T)

**Issued: January 18, 2008**Effective: February 16, 2008

## 1. Exchange and Network Services

# 1.15 Service Packages

Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
Regional Essentials	Monthly – Per line equipped	37.04	
	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3M package)	5.00	
	Monthly – Bundle Discount – DIRECTV® (Total Choice or Higher)	7.99	
	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Verizon Online Broadband (Up to 3M package) and DIRECTV® (Total Choice or Higher)	5.00	
	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount – 12 month commitment - FiOS Internet (packages of less than 30M download speed)	5.01	
	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount – Effective April 21, 2008, Renewal – 12 month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 30M download speed)	5.01	
	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount – Effective February 17, 2008, New Acquisition – 12 month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 30M download speed)	13.01	
	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount – 24 month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 30M download speed)	10.01	
	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount Effective February 17, 2008, New Acquisition – 24 month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 30M download speed)	8.01	

1.15.17 Regional Value								
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC				
	Regional Value	Monthly – Per line equipped	32.04					

Issued: January 18, 2008 Effective: February 17, 2008 John F. Nestor III Vice President-NH